

Legende

Notifizierte Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombinationen sind im Anhang der Verordnung EU 2019/227 aufgeführt. Notifizierte Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombinationen, für die gestützt auf **Art. 93**[1] der Verordnung EU 528/2012 ein Wirkstoffdossier eingereicht wurde, gelten auch als notifiziert. Biozidprodukte, die mind. eine notifizierte Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombination enthalten, können mit einer Übergangszulassung (ZN) in Verkehr gebracht werden. Weitere Informationen dazu finden Sie auf der entsprechenden Internetseite der Anmeldestelle Chemikalien unter: **Übergangszulassungen**. Notifizierte Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombinationen sind in der Wirkstoffliste «ungefärbt» auf weissem Grund dargestellt.

Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombinationen, die von der EU Kommission genehmigt und im Anhang II der Biozidprodukteverordnung (VBP; EU Unionsliste) aufgenommen wurden, sind in der Wirkstoffliste in Grün hervorgehoben. Biozidprodukte, die mind. einen Wirkstoff des Anhangs 2 (und keinen notifizierten Wirkstoff) enthalten, können mit einer Zulassung ZL, Unionszulassung oder mit einer Anerkennung in Verkehr gebracht werden. Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf der entsprechenden Internetseite der Anmeldestelle Chemikalien unter: **Zulassung nach dem EU harmonisierten Verfahren**.

Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombinationen, die von der EU Kommission für das vereinfachte Zulassungsverfahren genehmigt und im Anhang 1 der Biozidprodukteverordnung (VBP; EU Anhang I der BPR) aufgenommen wurden, sind in der Wirkstoffliste in Hellgrün hervorgehoben. Biozidprodukte, die nur Wirkstoffe des Anhangs I enthalten und die Bedingungen gemäss Art. 11h (VBP) erfüllen, können vereinfacht zugelassen werden. Wenn für diesen Wirkstoff in der Wirkstoffliste keine Produktart angegeben ist, kann eine vereinfachte Zulassung für alle Produktarten beantragt werden. Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf der entsprechenden Internetseite der Anmeldestelle Chemikalien unter: **vereinfachte Zulassung**

Eine neue Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombination ist weder notifiziert noch genehmigt. Diese sind in Blau hervorgehoben. Für diese Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombinationen kann bis zu deren Genehmigung durch die EU Kommission kein Gesuche um Zulassung beantragt werden (Ausnahme vergleiche Art. 30a VBP).

Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombination, die von der EU Kommission nicht genehmigt wurde, sind in Rot hervorgehoben. Für diese Wirkstoff-/ Produktartkombination können keine Zulassungen mehr beantragt werden. Bestehende Zulassungen werden von der Anmeldestelle Chemikalie widerrufen.

Wirkstoffe der Produktart 5, die in der Schweiz für die Trinkwasserdesinfektion zulassungsfähig sind (#)

In der Schweiz müssen die Wirkstoffe für die Trinkwasserdesinfektion einerseits für die Produktart 5 notifiziert oder genehmigt, und andererseits im Anhang 4, Liste 5 der Verordnung des EDI über Trinkwasser sowie Wasser in öffentlichen zugänglichen Bädern und Duschanlagen (**TBDV, SR 817.022.11**) aufgeführt sein. Wirkstoffe, die für die Trinkwasserdesinfektion in der Schweiz zulassungsfähig sind, sind mit dem Suffix # gekennzeichnet (z.B. 5 #). Die Hintergrundfarbe gibt jeweils den Status des Wirkstoffes wieder (z.B. grün=genehmigt [aufgenommen im Anhang 2 VBP]).

Die Schweizer Behörden haben den bioziden Wirkstoffen, denen keine CAS-Nummer (Chemical Abstracts Service Nummer) zugewiesen wurde, eine EC-Nummer (European Community number) beginnend mit 100XXX-X zugeteilt. Diese EC-Nummer ist keine offizielle Bezeichnung und darf daher nicht in Dokumenten wie das Sicherheitsdatenblatt verwendet werden. Diese EC-Nummer dient den Schweizer Behörden einerseits als eindeutige Bezeichnung des bioziden Wirkstoffes, andererseits kann diese für die Suche des bioziden Wirkstoffes im schweizerischen Produktregister für Chemikalien (RPC) verwendet werden. Die betroffenen Wirkstoffe sind hauptsächlich in-situ erzeugte biozide Wirkstoffe.

[1]Wirkstoff-/Produktartkombination, die gestützt auf **Art. 93** BPR in das Reviewprogramm der ECHA aufgenommen wurden sind fett hervorgehoben. Für diese Wirkstoff-/Produktartkombination gelten die gleichen Übergangsbestimmungen gemäss Art. 89 der Europäischen Biozidprodukteverordnung (BPR) wie für die notifizierten Wirkstoffe des Anhangs der Verordnung EU 1062/2014 (zuletzt aktualisiert durch EU 2019/227).

[Übergangszulassungen](#)

[Zulassung nach dem EU harmonisierten Verfahren](#)

[Vereinfachte Zulassung](#)

[TBDV, SR 817.022.11](#)

[EU 2019/227](#)

Légende

Les combinaisons substance active/type de produit notifiées figurent dans l'annexe du règlement (UE) 2019/227. Les combinaisons substance active/type de produit pour lesquelles, conformément à l'**art. 93**[1] du règlement (UE) 528/2012, un dossier des substances actives doit être déposé, sont également considérées comme notifiées. Les produits biocides qui contiennent au moins une combinaison substance active/type de produit peuvent être commercialisés avec une autorisation transitoire (A_N). Des informations complémentaires sont disponibles sur le site de l'organe de réception des notifications des produits chimiques, à la page : **Autorisations transitoires**. Les combinaisons substance active/type de produit sont reproduites « sans couleur » sur fond blanc dans la liste des substances actives.

Les combinaisons substance active/type de produit autorisées par la Commission européenne et inscrites dans l'annexe II de l'ordonnance sur les produits biocides (OPBio ; liste de l'Union européenne) sont mentionnées en vert dans la liste des substances actives. Les produits biocides contenant au moins une substance active figurant dans l'annexe 2 (et aucune substance active notifiée) peuvent être commercialisés s'ils disposent d'une autorisation AL, d'une autorisation de l'Union ou d'une reconnaissance. Des informations complémentaires sont disponibles sur le site de l'organe de réception des notifications des produits chimiques, à la page : **Autorisations selon la procédure européenne harmonisée**.

Les combinaisons substance active/type de produit qui sont au bénéfice d'une procédure d'autorisation simplifiée octroyée par la Commission européenne et qui sont inscrites dans l'annexe 1 de l'ordonnance sur les produits biocides (OPBio ; UE : annexe I RPB) sont mentionnées en vert clair dans la liste des substances actives. Les produits biocides qui contiennent seulement des substances actives figurant dans l'annexe I et remplissent les exigences visées à l'art. 11h OPBio peuvent faire l'objet d'une procédure d'autorisation simplifiée. Lorsqu'aucun type de produit n'est indiqué pour la substance active dans la liste des substances actives, une procédure d'autorisation simplifiée peut être demandée pour tous les types de produits. Des informations complémentaires sont disponibles sur le site de l'organe de réception des notifications des produits chimiques, à la page : **Demande d'autorisation simplifiée**

Les nouvelles combinaisons substance active/type de produit ne sont ni notifiées ni autorisées. Elles sont indiquées en bleu. Pour ces combinaisons substance active/type de produit, aucune demande d'autorisation ne peut être effectuée tant qu'elles n'ont pas été autorisées par la Commission européenne (exception : cf. art. 30a OPBio).

Les combinaisons substance active/type de produit non autorisées par la Commission européenne sont indiquées en rouge. Elles ne peuvent pas faire l'objet d'une nouvelle demande d'autorisation. Les autorisations existantes sont révoquées par l'organe de réception des notifications des produits chimiques.

Substances actives du type de produit 5 autorisables en Suisse pour désinfecter l'eau potable (#)

En Suisse, les substances actives utilisées pour désinfecter l'eau potable doivent non seulement être notifiées ou autorisées pour le type de produit 5, mais aussi être inscrites dans l'annexe 4, liste 5 de l'ordonnance du DFI sur l'eau potable et l'eau des installations de baignade et de douche accessibles au public (**OPBD ; RS 817.022.11**). Les substances actives qui peuvent être autorisées en Suisse pour désinfecter l'eau potable sont munies du suffixe # (p. ex. 5 #). La couleur de fond reproduit le statut de la substance active (p. ex. vert = autorisée [inscrite dans l'annexe 2 OPBio])

Les autorités suisses ont attribué aux substances actives biocides qui n'ont pas reçu de numéro CAS (Chemical Abstracts Service number) un numéro EC (European Community number) commençant par 100-XXX-X. Ce numéro EC n'est pas une désignation officielle et ne peut donc pas être utilisé dans des documents tels que la fiche de données de sécurité. D'une part, ce numéro EC sert aux autorités suisses comme désignation unique de la substance active biocide, d'autre part, il peut être utilisé pour rechercher la substance active biocide dans le registre suisse des produits chimiques (RPC). Les substances actives concernées sont principalement des substances actives biocides produites in situ

[1] Les combinaisons substance active/type de produit qui ont été inscrites dans le programme d'examen de l'ECHA conformément à l'**art. 93** du règlement (UE) relatif aux produits biocides (RPB) sont indiquées en gras. Pour ces combinaisons, les dispositions transitoires visées à l'art. 89 RPB s'appliquent de la même manière que pour les substances actives notifiées figurant dans l'annexe du règlement (UE) 1062/2014 (récemment actualisé par le règlement délégué **(UE) 2019/227**).

[Autorisations transitoires](#)

[Autorisations selon la procédure européenne harmonisée](#)

[Autorisation simplifiée](#)

[OPBD ; RS 817.022.11](#)

[EU 2019/227](#)

Legenda

Le combinazioni principio attivo/tipo di prodotto notificate figurano nell'allegato del regolamento (UE) 2019/227. Anche le combinazioni principio attivo/tipo di prodotto notificate per le quali è stato presentato un fascicolo sul principio attivo secondo l'**articolo 93** del regolamento (UE) 528/2012 sono considerate notificate. I biocidi che contengono almeno una combinazione principio attivo/tipo di prodotto notificata possono essere immessi sul mercato con un'omologazione transitoria (ON). Maggiori informazioni al riguardo sono disponibili sulla corrispondente pagina del sito dell'organo di notifica per prodotti chimici: **Omologazioni transitorie**. Le combinazioni principio attivo/tipo di prodotto notificate sono indicate nell'elenco dei principi attivi «senza colore» su sfondo bianco.

Le combinazioni principio attivo/tipo di prodotto approvate dalla Commissione europea e iscritte nell'allegato II dell'ordinanza sui biocidi (OBioc; elenco dell'Unione) sono evidenziate in verde nell'elenco dei principi attivi. I biocidi che contengono almeno un principio attivo dell'allegato 2 (e nessun principio attivo notificato) possono essere immessi sul mercato con un'omologazione OE, un'omologazione dell'Unione o un riconoscimento. Maggiori informazioni al riguardo sono disponibili sulla corrispondente pagina del sito dell'organo di notifica per prodotti chimici: **Omologazioni secondo il sistema europeo armonizzato**.

Le combinazioni principio attivo/tipo di prodotto approvate dalla Commissione europea per la procedura di omologazione semplificata e iscritte nell'allegato 1 dell'ordinanza sui biocidi (OBioc; all. I del BPR) sono evidenziate in verde chiaro nell'elenco dei principi attivi. I biocidi che contengono soltanto principi attivi dell'allegato I e soddisfano le condizioni di cui all'articolo 11h OBioc possono essere omologati secondo la procedura semplificata. Se per questo principio attivo non è indicato un tipo di prodotto nell'elenco dei principi attivi, può essere richiesta una procedura di omologazione semplificata per tutti i tipi di prodotto. Maggiori informazioni al riguardo sono disponibili sulla corrispondente pagina del sito dell'organo di notifica per prodotti chimici: **Omologazione semplificata**

Una nuova combinazione principio attivo/tipo di prodotto non è né notificata né approvata ed è evidenziata in blu. Per questa combinazione non può essere richiesta un'omologazione fino alla sua approvazione da parte della Commissione europea (per la deroga v. art. 30a OBioc).

Le combinazioni principio attivo/tipo di prodotto non approvate dalla Commissione europea sono evidenziate in rosso. Per queste combinazioni non può più essere richiesta un'omologazione. Le omologazioni esistenti sono revocate dall'organo di notifica per prodotti chimici.

Principi attivi del tipo di prodotto 5 che possono essere omologati in Svizzera per la disinfezione dell'acqua potabile (#)

In Svizzera, i principi attivi per la disinfezione dell'acqua potabile devono essere, da un lato, notificati e approvati per il tipo di prodotto 5 e, dall'altro, figurare nell'elenco 5 dell'allegato 4 dell'ordinanza del DFI sull'acqua potabile e sull'acqua per piscine e docce accessibili al pubblico (**OPPD; RS 817.022.11**). I principi attivi che possono essere omologati in Svizzera per la disinfezione dell'acqua potabile sono contrassegnati dal suffisso # (p. es. 5 #). Il colore dello sfondo indica lo stato del principio attivo (p. es. verde = approvato [iscritto nell'allegato 2 OBioc]).

Le autorità svizzere hanno assegnato ai principi attivi biocidi ai quali non è stato assegnato un numero CAS (Chemical Abstracts Service Number) un numero EC (numero della Comunità Europea) che inizia con 100-XXX-X. Questo numero EC non è una designazione ufficiale e non può quindi essere usato nei documenti come per esempio la scheda di sicurezza. Da un lato, questo numero EC serve alle autorità svizzere come denominazione unica del principio attivo biocida, dall'altro può essere utilizzato per la ricerca del principio attivo biocida nel registro svizzero dei prodotti chimici (RPC). I principi attivi interessati sono principalmente biocidi prodotti in situ.

[1] Le combinazioni principio attivo/tipo di prodotto iscritte nel programma di riesame dell'ECHA secondo l'**articolo 93** BPR sono evidenziate in grassetto. Per queste combinazioni valgono le stesse disposizioni transitorie secondo l'articolo 89 del regolamento europeo sui biocidi (BPR) previste per i principi attivi notificati dell'allegato del regolamento (UE) 1062/2014 (modificato da ultimo dal regolamento **(UE) 2019/227**).

[Omologazioni transitorie](#)

[Omologazioni secondo lo sistema europeo armonizzato](#)

[Omologazione semplificata](#)

[OPPD; RS 817.022.11](#)

[EU 2019/227](#)

Legend

Notified active substance/product type combinations are listed in the annex to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No. 2019/227. Notified active substance/product type combinations for which an active substance dossier has been submitted on the basis of **Art. 93**[1] of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No. EU 528/2012 are also deemed as notified. Biocidal products containing at least one notified active substance/product type combination can be placed on the market with a transitional authorisation AN. You will find more information on the relevant website of the notification authority for chemicals under **Transitional authorisations**. In the list, notified active substance/product type combinations are written in non-coloured script on a white background.

Active substance/product type combinations that have been approved by the European Commission and included in Annex II of the Ordinance on Biocidal Products (OBP; Union list) are highlighted green in the list of active substances. Biocidal products containing at least one active substance from Annex 2 (and no notified active substance) can be placed on the market with Authorisation AL, Union authorisation or recognition. You will find more information on the relevant website of the notification authority for chemicals under **Authorisations according to the European harmonised system**.

Active substance/product type combinations that have been approved by the European Commission for simplified authorisation and included in Annex 1 of the Ordinance on Biocidal Products, (OBP; Annex I of the EU's BPR) are highlighted light green in the list of active substances. Biocidal products that contain only active substances in Annex I and meet the conditions set out in Art. 11h (OBP) can be authorised on a simplified basis. If no product type is specified for this active substance on the list of active substances, simplified authorisation for all product types can be applied for. You will find more information on the relevant website of the notification authority for chemicals under **Application for simplified authorisation**

A new active substance/product type combination has been neither notified or approved. These are highlighted in blue. No applications for authorisation can be made for this active substance/product combination until its approval by the European Commission (see Art. 30a OBP for the exception).

Active substance/product type combinations that have not been approved by the European Commission are highlighted in red. It is no longer possible to apply for authorisation for these active substance/product type combinations. Existing authorisations are revoked by the notification authority for chemicals.

Active substances of product type 5 that can be authorised for the disinfection of drinking water (#)

In Switzerland, active substances for the disinfection of drinking water must a) be notified or approved for product type 5 and b) listed in Annex 4, List 5 of the FDHA Ordinance on Drinking Water and Water in Public Baths and Shower Facilities (**DWBSO, CC 817.022.11**). Active substances that can be authorised for the disinfection of drinking water in Switzerland are marked with the suffix # (e.g. 5 #). In each case the background colour indicates the status of the active substance (e.g. green = approved [included in Annex 2 of the OBP]).

The Swiss authorities have assigned biocidal active substances that do not have a CAS number (Chemical Abstracts Service Number) an EC number (European Community number) beginning with 100-XXX-X. This EC number is not an official designation and may therefore not be used in documents such as the safety data sheet. On the one hand, this EC number serves the Swiss authorities as a unique identifier of the biocidal active substance; on the other hand, it can be used to search for the biocidal active substance in the Swiss product register for chemicals (RPC). The active substances concerned are mainly biocidal active substances produced in situ.

[1]Active substance/product type combinations included in the ECHA's review programme on the basis of **Art. 93** BPR are written in bold. For these active substance/product type combinations the same transitional regulations as per Art. 89 of the European Biocidal Products Regulation (BPR) apply as for notified active substances in the annex to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1062/2014 (last updated with Commission Delegated Regulation **(EU) 2019/227**).

[Transitional authorisations](#)

[Authorisations according to the European harmonised system](#)

[simplified authorisation](#)

SR 817.022.11 only in DE FR IT

[EU 2019/227](#)

Formaldehyd, freigesetzt aus (Ethylendioxy)dimethanol (Reaktionsprodukte aus Ethylenglycol und Paraformaldehyd (EGForm))	Formaldéhyde libéré à partir d'(éthylènedioxy)diméthanol [produits de la réaction entre l'éthylène glycol et le paraformaldéhyde (EGForm)]	Formaldeide rilasciata da (Etilendioxi)dimetanolo [prodotti di reazione di glicole etilenico con paraformaldeide (EGForm)]	Formaldehyde released from (Ethylendioxy)dimethanol (Reaction products of ethylene glycol with paraformaldehyde (EGForm))	PL	222-720-6	3586-55-8	EU 2020/1036	3	4	6	9	11	12	13						
Pyridin-2-thiol-1-oxid, Natriumsalz (Natrium-Pyrithion)	1-oxyde de pyridine-2-thiol, sel de sodium (pyrithione de sodium)	1-ossido di piridina-2-tiolo, sale di sodio (Piritione di sodio)	Pyridine-2-thiol 1-oxide, sodium salt (Sodium pyrithione)	SE	223-296-5	3811-73-2	2018/1622	2	4	6	7	9	10	11	12	13				
Methenamin-3-chlorallylchlorid (CTAC)	3-Chloroallylchlorure de méthénamine (CTAC)	3-cloroallilcloruro di metenammina (CTAC)	Methenamine 3-chloroallylchloride (CTAC)	PL	223-805-0	4080-31-3				6		9		12	13					
2,2',2''-(Hexahydro-1,3,5- triazin-1,3,5-triyl)triethanol (HHT)	2,2',2''-(Hexahydro-1,3,5- triazine-1,3,5-triyl)triéthanol (HHT)	2,2',2''-(esaidro-1,3,5-triazina-1,3,5-triil)trietanolo (HHT)	2,2',2''-(hexahydro-1,3,5-triazine-1,3,5-triyl)triethanol / HHT	PL	225-208-0	4719-04-4		2	3	4	6	9	11	12	13					
Tetrahydro-1,3,4,6-tetrakis (hydroxymethyl)imidazo [4,5-d]imidazol- 2,5(1H,3H)-dione (TMAD)	Tétrahydro-1,3,4,6-tétrakis (hydroxyméthyl)imidazo [4,5-d]imidazole- 2,5(1H,3H)-dione (TMAD)	Tetraidro-1,3,4,6-tetrachis (idrossimetil)imidazo[4,5-d]imidazol-2,5(1H,3H)-dione (TMAD)	Tetrahydro-1,3,4,6-tetrakis(hydroxymethyl)imidazo[4,5-d]imidazole-2,5(1H,3H)-dione /TMAD	ES	226-408-0	5395-50-6	EU 2020/1036	3	4	6		9	10	11	12	13				

Formaldehyd	Formaldéhyde	Formaldeide	Formaldehyde	DE	200-001-8	50-00-0	2011/391/EU	01.02.2022	01.02.2022	2010/675/EU	2011/391/EU	2010/675/EU			2011/391/EU	2008/681/EC	2008/681/EC	2008/681/EC								22
Carbendazim	Carbendazine	Carbendazina	Carbendazim	DE	234-232-0	10605-21-7						6	01.02.2022		2019/1942	01.02.2022	11	12	13							
Dialuminiumchloridpentahydroxid	Pentahydroxychlorure de dialuminium	Pentaidrossido di cloruro di dialuminio	Dialuminium chloride pentahydroxide	NL	234-933-1	12042-91-0	2																			
Durch Bromid aktiviertes Chloramin (BAC), hergestellt aus den Ausgangsstoffen Ammoniumbromid und Natriumhypochlorit	Chloramine activée par le bromure produite à partir des précurseurs bromure d'ammonium et hypochlorite de sodium	Clorammina attivata con bromuro generata dai precursori bromuro di ammonio e ipoclorito di sodio	Bromide activated chloramine (BAC) generated from precursors ammonium bromide and sodium hypochlorite	SE	100-095-0	-										11	12									
Pyrithionzink	Pyrithione zincique (Pyrithione de zinc)	Zinco piritione	Pyrithione zinc	SE	236-671-3	13463-41-7	2					6	7		9	10			13							21

Cymbopogon winterianus-Öl, fraktioniert, hydriert, cyclisiert	Huile de Cymbopogon winterianus, fractionnée, hydratée, cyclisée	Olio di Cymbopogon winterianus, frazionato, idrato, ciclizzato	Cymbopogon winterianus oil, fractionated, hydrated, cyclized	CZ	100-142-0	4245629-80-4															19			
Zitroneneukalyptusöl und Citronellal, hydriert, cyclisiert	Huile de Eucalyptus citriodora et de citronellal, hydratée, cyclisée	Olio di Eucalyptus citriodora e citronellale, idrato, ciclizzato	Eucalyptus citriodora oil and citronellal, hydrated, cyclized	CZ	100-270-0	4245629-80-4															19			
2-Hydroxy- $\alpha,\alpha,4$ -trimethylcyclohexanemethanol	2-Hydroxy- $\alpha,\alpha,4$ -triméthylcyclohexaneméthanol	2-idrossi- $\alpha,\alpha,4$ -trimetilcicloesanemetanolo	2-Hydroxy- $\alpha,\alpha,4$ -trimethylcyclohexanemethanol	CZ	255-953-7	42822-86-6															19			
3-Iodo-2-propinyl butylcarbamate / IPBC	Butylcarbamate de 3-iodo-2-propynyle / IPBC	3-iodio-2-propinilbutilcarbammato / IPBC	3-iodo-2-propinylbutylcarbamate / IPBC	DK	259-627-5	55406-53-6					01.07.2015	7		01.07.2010	9	10	11			01.12.2016			2007/565/EC	
Tetrakis(hydroxymethyl)phosphoniumsulfat (2:1) (THPS)	Sulfate de tétrakis(hydroxyméthyl)phosphonium (1:2) (THPS)	Solfato di tetrachis(idrossimetil)fosfonio (1:2) (THPS)	Tetrakis(hydroxymethyl)phosphonium sulphate(2:1) (THPS)	MT	259-709-0	55566-30-8	2018/1622					6			9		11	12						

Poly(oxy-1,2-ethandiyl),.alpha.-[2-(didecylmethylammonio)ethyl]-.omega.-hydroxy-,propanoat (Salz) (Bardap 26)	Propanoate de α-[2-(didécylméthylammonio)éthyl]- ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2- éthanediyle (sel) (Bardap 26)	Poli(ossi-1,2-etanedil), alfa- [2-didecilmetilammonio) etil]-omega- idrossi-, propionato (sale) (Bardap 26)	Poly(oxy-1,2-ethandiyl), .alpha.-[2-(didecylmethylammonio)ethyl]-.omega.-hydroxy-, propanoate (salt) (Bardap26)	IT	619-057-3	94667-33-1	2	3	4	6	01.01.2018	9	10	11	12	13											
N-Didecyl-N-dipolyethoxyammoniumborat/Didecylpolyoxethylammoniumborat (Polymeres Betain)	Borate de N-didécyl-N-dipolyéthoxyammonium/Borate de didécylpolyoxéthylammonium (bétaine polymère)	Borato di N-dicecil-N-dipolietossiammonio/borato di didecilpoliossetilammonio (Betaina polimerica)	N-Didecyl-N-dipolyethoxyammoniumborate/Didecylpolyoxethylammoniumborate (Polymeric betaine)	EL	695-923-4	214710-34-6	2009/322/EC						8	9	10	11	12	2009/322/EC									Polymer Polymère Polimero Polymer
Capsicum oleoresin	Oléorésine de Capsicum	Capsicum oleoresin	Capsicum oleoresin	BE	617-016-4	8023-77-6																	19				
Capsicum annum, Extrakt	Capsicum annum, extraits.	Capsicum annum, estratto	Capsicum annum, ext.	BE	283-403-6	84625-29-6																	19				
Reaktionsmasse aus (6E)-N-(4-Hydroxy-3-methoxy-2-methylphenyl)-8-methylnon-6-enamid und N-(4-Hydroxy-3-methoxy-2-methylphenyl)-8-methylnonanamid	Masse de réaction de (6E)- N-(4-hydroxy-3-méthoxy-2-méthylphényl)-8-méthylnon-6-énamide et de N-(4- hydroxy-3-méthoxy-2-méthylphényl)-8-méthylnonanamide	Massa di reazione di (6E)- N-(4-idrossi-3-metossi-2- metilfenil)-8-metilnon-6- enamide e N- (4-idrossi-3- metossi-2-metilfenil)-8-metilnonanamide	Reaction mass of (6E)-N-(4-hydroxy-3-methoxy-2-methylphenyl)-8-methylnon-6-enamide and N-(4- hydroxy-3-methoxy-2- methylphenyl)-8-methylnonanamide	BE	100-277-0	-																	19				

Nonansäure	Acide nonanoïque	Acido nonanoico	Nonanoic acid / Pelargonic acid	AT	203-931-2	112-05-0								01.10.2015												EU 2014/227												01.02.2013																
Undecan-2-on/ Methyl nonyl keton	Undécane-2-one / Méthylnonylketon	Undecan-2-one / Metilnonilchetone	Undecan-2-one / Methyl-nonyl-ketone	ES	203-937-5	112-12-9																																		01.05.2014														
Octansäure	Acide octanoïque	Acido ottanoico	Octanoic acid	AT	204-677-5	124-07-2									01.09.2015																													01.09.2015	2007/565/EC									
N-(Trichlormethylthio)phthalimid / Folpet	N-(trichloromethylthio)phthalimide / Folpet	N-(triclorometiltio)ftalimmide / Folpet	N-(trichloromethylthio)phthalimide / Folpet	IT	205-088-6	133-07-3										01.01.2016	01.10.2016								01.10.2016	10																				2007/565/EC								
N,N-Diethyl-meta-toluamid	N,N- diéthyl-méta-toluamide	N,N-dietil-m-toluammide	N,N-diethyl-meta-toluamide	SE	205-149-7	134-62-3																																									01.08.2012						22	

Updated: 07.09.2021

Dibortrioxid / Boroxid	Trioxyde de dibore / Anhydride borique	Triossido di diboro / Anidride borica	Diboron trioxide / boric oxide	NL	215-125-8	1303-86-2									01.09.2011								
Calciumdihydroxid (Kalkhydrat)	dihydroxyde de calcium (chaux hydratée)	diidrossido di calcio (calce idrata)	Calcium dihydroxide (hydrated lime)	UK	215-137-3	1305-62-0	01.05.2018	01.05.2018															
Calciumoxid (gebranntem Kalk)	oxyde de calcium (chaux vive)	ossido di calcio (calce viva)	calcium oxide (burnt lime)	UK	215-138-9	1305-78-8	01.05.2018	01.05.2018															
Kupfer(II)-oxid	Oxyde de cuivre (II)	Ossido di rame (II)	Copper (II) oxide	FR	215-269-1	1317-38-0								01.02.2014									
Dikupferoxid	Oxyde de dicuivre	Ossido di dirame	Dicopper oxide	FR	215-270-7	1317-39-1														01.01.2018			

<i>Pythium oligandrum</i> strain M1	<i>Pythium oligandrum</i> strain M1	<i>Pythium oligandrum</i> strain M1	<i>Pythium oligandrum</i> strain M1	CZ	100-010-0	-											01.10.2016						
Medetomidin	Medetomidin	Medetomidin	Medetomidin	GB	811-718-6	86347-14-0														01.01.2016			
epsilon-Momfluorothrin	epsilon-Momfluorothrin	epsilon-Momfluorothrin	<i>epsilon</i> -Momfluorothrin	UK	-	609346-29-4 1065124-65-3														01.07.2018			
Azoxystrobin	Azoxystrobin	Azoxystrobin	methyl (E)-2-{{2-[6-(2-cyanophenoxy)pyrimidin-4-yl oxy]phenyl}}-3-methoxyacrylate (Azoxystrobin)	GB	603-524-3	131860-33-8						01.11.2018	01.11.2018	01.11.2018									
<i>Willaertia magna</i> c2c maky	<i>Willaertia magna</i> c2c maky	<i>Willaertia magna</i> c2c maky	<i>Willaertia magna</i> c2c maky	MT	100-017-0	-											2018/1985						

Nitromethylidintrimethanol	Nitromethylidynetríméthanol	Nitrometilidintrimetanolo	Nitromethylidynetrímethanol	UK	204-769-5	126-11-4	2 3	6	11 12 13									
Captan	Captane	Captano	Captan	IT	205-087-0	133-06-2		6 7	9 10									2007/565/EC
Methylantranilat	Antranilate de méthyle	Antranilato di metile	Methyl anthranilate	FR	205-132-4	134-20-3												2009/324/EC
Ziram	Zirame	Ziram	Ziram	BE	205-288-3	137-30-4	2	6 7	9 10 11 12									2007/565/EC 2007/565/EC
Kaliummethylthiocarbamat	Méthylthiocarbamate de potassium	Metiltiocarbammato di potassio	Potassium methylthiocarbamate	CZ	205-292-5	137-41-7	2		9	11 12								

Dinatriumcyandithiocarbamat	Cyanodithiocarbamate de disodium	Cianoditiocarbammato di disodio	Disodium cyanodithiocarbamate	CZ	205-346-8	138-93-2	2						9	11	12						
Benzododeciniumchlorid [1]	Chlorure de benzododecinium [1]	Cloruro di benzododecinio [1]	Benzododecinium chloride [1]	IT	205-351-5	139-07-1	1	2	3	4		6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13		
Miristalkoniumchlorid [1]	Chlorure de miristalkonium [1]	Cloruro di miristalconio [1]	Miristalkonium chloride [1]	IT	205-352-0	139-08-2	(EU) 2016/1950					6	7	(EU) 2016/1950	9	(EU) 2016/1950	(EU) 2016/1950	(EU) 2016/1950	13		
1,3-Bis(hydroxymethyl)harnstoff	1,3-bis(hydroxyméthyl)urée	1,3-bis(idrossimetil)urea	1,3-bis(hydroxymethyl)urea	HU	205-444-0	140-95-4	2					6			9		11	12	13		
Nabam	Nabame	Nabam	Nabam	PL	205-547-0	142-59-6	2		4			6			9	10	11	12	13		

Fluometuron	Fluometuron	Fluometuron	Fluometuron	EL	218-500-4	2164-17-2								2009/322/EC	7		9	10	11	12	2009/322/EC													2007/565/EC
4-(2-Nitrobutyl)morpholin	4-(2-nitrobutyl)morpholine	4-(2-nitrobutil)morfolina	4-(2-nitrobutyl)morpholine	UK	218-748-3	2224-44-4								2013/85/EU							2013/85/EU													
Didecyldimethylammoniumbromid [2]	Bromure de didécylidiméthylammonium [2]	Bromuro di didecildimetilammonio [2]	Didecyldimethylammonium bromide [2]	IT	219-234-1	2390-68-3	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950				6	7	EU 2016/1950	9	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	13													
Tolnaftat	Tolnaftate	Tolnaftato	Tolnaftate	PL	219-266-6	2398-96-1												2010/675/EU																
Chlorpyrifos	Chlorpyrifos	Clorpirifos	Chlorpyrifos	ES	220-864-4	2921-88-2																				2007/565/EC								

Orthophosphorsäure	Acide orthophosphorique	Acido ortofosforico	Orthophosphoric acid	PT	231-633-2	7664-38-2															4		
Monochloramin, hergestellt aus Ammoniumsulfat und einer Chlor-Quelle	Monochloramine produite à partir de sulfate d'ammonium et d'une source de chlore	Monocloramina generata da solfato di ammonio e una fonte di cloro	Monochloramine generated from ammonium sulfate and a chlorine source	FR	-231-984-1	-7783-20-2															5	11 12	
Kupfersulfat	Sulfate de cuivre	Solfato di rame	Copper sulphate	FR	231-847-6	7758-98-7	2012/78/EU	2016/1950/EU															
Chlordioxid aus Natriumchlorid durch Elektrolyse	dioxyde de chlore généré à partir de chlorure de sodium par électrolyse	biossido di cloro generato da cloruro di sodio per elettrolisi	chlorine dioxide generated from sodium chloride by electrolysis	DE	-	-	EU 2020/1036	EU 2020/1036	EU 2020/1036	EU 2020/1036						EU 2020/1036	EU 2020/1036						formerly EC number 100-092-0
Ammoniumsulfat	Sulfate d'ammonium	Solfato di ammonio	Ammonium sulfate	UK	231-984-1	7783-20-2										2018/1622	2018/1622						

<p>Quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen, Bis(hydrierte Talg-alkyl)dimethyl-, Chloride [2]</p>	<p>Composés de l'ion ammonium quaternaire, bis(alkyl de sulf hydrogéné)diméthyles, chlorures [2]</p>	<p>Composti di ammonio quaternario, bis(sego alchil idrogenato)dimetil, cloruri [2]</p>	<p>Quaternary ammonium compounds, bis(hydrogenated tallow alkyl)dimethyl, chlorides [2]</p>	<p>IT</p>	<p>263-090-2</p>	<p>61789-80-8</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>6</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>13</p>							
<p>Quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen, Benzyl-C8-18-alkyldimethyl-, Chloride [1]</p>	<p>Composés de l'ion ammonium quaternaire, benzylalkyl en C8-18 diméthyles, chlorures [1]</p>	<p>Composti di ammonio quaternario, benzil-C8-18-alchildimetil, cloruri [1]</p>	<p>Quaternary ammonium compounds, benzyl-C8-18-alkyldimethyl, chlorides [1]</p>	<p>IT</p>	<p>264-151-6</p>	<p>63449-41-2</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>6</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>							
<p>2-Chlor-N-[[[4-(trifluormethoxy)phenyl]amino]carbonyl]benzamid</p>	<p>2-chloro-N-[[[4-(trifluorométhoxy)phényl]amino]carbonyl]benzamide</p>	<p>2-cloro-N-[[[4-(trifluorometossi)fenil]ammino]carbonyl]benzamide</p>	<p>2-chloro-N-[[[4-(trifluoromethoxy)phenyl]amino]carbonyl]benzamide</p>	<p>IT</p>	<p>264-980-3</p>	<p>64628-44-0</p>													<p>18</p>				
<p>Quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen, Di-C6-12-alkyldimethyl-, Chloride [2]</p>	<p>Composés de l'ion ammonium quaternaire, dialkyl en C6-12 diméthyles, chlorures [2]</p>	<p>Composti di ammonio quaternario, di-C6-12-alchildimetil, cloruri3 [2]</p>	<p>Quaternary ammonium compounds, di-C6-12-alkyldimethyl, chlorides [2]</p>	<p>IT</p>	<p>269-925-7</p>	<p>68391-06-0</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>		<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>9</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>13</p>					
<p>Quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen, Benzyl-C8-16-alkyldimethyl-, Chloride [1]</p>	<p>Composés de l'ion ammonium quaternaire, benzylalkyl en C8-16 diméthyles, chlorures [1]</p>	<p>Composti di ammonio quaternario, benzil-C8-16-alchildimetil, cloruri [1]</p>	<p>Quaternary ammonium compounds, benzyl-C8-16-alkyldimethyl, chlorides [1]</p>	<p>IT</p>	<p>270-324-7</p>	<p>68424-84-0</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>7</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>9</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>EU 2016/1950</p>	<p>13</p>						

[1α (S*),3α](±)-3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate di α-ciano-4-fluoro-3-phenossibenzile	[1α(S*),3α](±)-3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate de α-cyano-4-fluoro-3-phénoxybenzyle	.alpha.-Cyan-4-fluor-3-phenoxybenzyl [1.alpha.(S*),3.alpha.] (±)-3-(2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylat	.alpha.-cyano-4-fluoro-3-phenoxybenzyl [1.alpha.(S*),3.alpha.](±)-3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate	DE	289-244-9	86560-93-2																																	
Harnstoff, N,N'-Bis(hydroxymethyl)-, Reaktionsprodukte mit 2-(2-Butoxyethoxy)ethanol, Ethylenglykol und Formaldehyd	Urée, N,N'-bis(hydroxyméthyl)-, produits de réaction entre (butoxy-2 éthoxy)-2 éthanol, éthylèneglycol et formaldéhyde	Urea, N,N'-bis(idrossimetil)-, prodotti di reazione con 2-(2-butossietossi)etanol, etilen glicole e formaldeide	Urea, N,N'-bis(hydroxymethyl)-, reaction products with 2-(2-butoxyethoxy)ethanol, ethylene glycol and formaldehyde	PL	292-348-7	90604-54-9		2			6						11	12	13																				
Quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen, Benzyl-C8-18-alkyldimethyl-, Bromide [1]	Composés de l'ion ammonium quaternaire, benzylalkyl en C8-18 diméthyles, bromures [1]	Composti di ammonio quaternario, benzil-C8-18-alkyldimetil, bromuri [1]	Quaternary ammonium compounds, benzyl-C8-18-alkyldimethyl, bromides [1]	IT	293-522-5	91080-29-4	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	6	7		EU 2016/1950	9	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	13																				
Wacholder, Juniperus mexicana, Extrakt	Genévrier, Juniperus mexicana, extraits	Ginepro, Juniperus mexicana, estratto	Juniper, Juniperus mexicana, ext.	FR	294-461-7	91722-61-1																			2007/565/EC														
Kiefern, Extrakt	Extraits de pin	Pino, estratto	Pine ext.	LV	304-455-9	94266-48-5									EU 2014/227																								

3-Benzo(b)thien-2-yl-5,6-dihydro-1,4,2-oxathiazin-4-oxid	4-oxyde de 3-benzo(b)thi�n-2-yl-5,6-dihydro-1,4,2-oxathiazine	3-benzo(b)tiene-2-il-5,6-diidro-1,4,2-ossatiazina,4-ossido	3-benzo(b)thien-2-yl-5,6-dihydro-1,4,2-oxathiazine,4-oxide	PT	431-030-6	163269-30-5			4		6	7		9	10									2007/565/EC	
Reaktionsprodukte aus Diisopropanolamin mit Formaldehyd (1:4)	Produits de r�action entre diisopropanolamine et formald�hyde(1:4)	Prodotti di reazione di diisopropanolamina con formaldeide (1:4)	Reaction products of diisopropanolamine with formaldehyde(1:4)	HU	432-440-8	220444-73-5					6														
Chlormethyl-n-octyl-disulfid	Disulfure de chlorom�thyle et de n-octyle	Disolfuro di clorometile e di n-ottile	Chloromethyl n-octyl disulfide	N	432-680-3	180128-56-7																		2007/565/EC	
Bis(3-aminopropyl)octylamin	Bis-(3-aminopropyl)-octylamine	Bis(3-amminopropil)ottilamina	Bis(3-aminopropyl)octylamine	CZ	433-340-7	86423-37-2		2	3	4						11	12	13							
Alkylbenzyl-dimethylammoniumchlorid/Benzalkoniumchlorid [1]	Chlorure de alkyl-benzyl-dim�thylammonium/Chlorure de benzalkonium [1]	Cloruro di alchil-benzil-dimetil ammonio/Cloruro di benzalconio [1]	Alkyl-benzyl-dimethylammonium chloride/Benzalkonium chloride [1]	IT	-	8001-54-5	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	6	7		9	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950							Gemisch M�lange Miscuglio Mixture

Gemisch aus 1-Phenoxypropan-2-ol (Einecs 212-222-7) und 2-Phenoxypropanol (Einecs 224-027-4)	Mélange de 1-phénoxypropane-2-ol (Einecs 212-222-7) et 2-phénoxypropanol (Einecs 224-027-4)	Miscuglio 1-fenossipropan-2-olo (EINECS 212-222-7) e di 2-fenossipropanolo (EINECS 224-027-4)	Mixture of 1-phenoxypropan-2-ol (EINECS 212-222-7) and 2-phenoxypropanol (EINECS 224-027-4)	UK	-	-	1	2	3	4	6	10	11	13																									Gemisch Mélange Miscuglio Mixture
Kaliumsalze von Fettsäuren (C15-21)	Sels de potassium d'acides gras (C15-21)	Sali di potassio di acidi grassi (C15-21)	Potassium salts of fatty acids (C15-21)	DE	-	-	2													2007/565/EC																			Gemisch Mélange Miscuglio Mixture
Quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen (Benzylalkyldimethyl (Alkyl aus C8-C22, gesättigt und ungesättigt, und Talgalkyl, Kokosalkyl und Soyaalkyl) Chloride, Bromide oder Hydroxide)/BKC [1]	Composés d'ammonium quaternaire (benzylalkyldiméthyl (alkyles de C8-C22, saturés et insaturés, et alkyl de suif, alkyl de coco et alkyl de soja) chlorures, bromures ou hydroxydes/BKC [1]	Composti di ammonio quaternario (benzilalchilidimetil (alchil da C8-C22, saturo e insaturo e sego alchil, cocco alchil e soia alchil) cloruri, bromuri o idrossidi) / BKC [1]	Quaternary ammonium compounds (benzylalkyldimethyl (alkyl from C8-C22, saturated and unsaturated, tallow alkyl, coco alkyl, and soya alkyl) chlorides, bromides, or hydroxides) / BKC [1]	IT	-	-	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	6	7	9	13																								Gemisch aus Einecs-Stoffen Mélange de substances de la liste Einecs Miscuglio di sostanze nell'elenco EINECS Mixture of EINECS listed substances	
Quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen (Dialkyldimethyl (Alkyl aus C6-C18, gesättigt und ungesättigt, und Talgalkyl, Kokosalkyl und Soyaalkyl) Chloride, Bromide oder Methylsulphate)/DDAC [2]	Composés d'ammonium quaternaire (dialkyldiméthyl (alkyles de C6-C18 saturés et insaturés, et alkyl de soufre, alkyl de coco et alkyl de soja) chlorures, bromures ou sulfates de méthyle/DDAC [2]	Composti di ammonio quaternario (dialchilmetil (alchil da C6-C18, saturo e insaturo e sego alchil, cocco alchil e soia alchil) cloruri, bromuri e solfati di metile/DDAC [2]	Quaternary ammonium compounds (dialkyldimethyl (alkyl from C6-C18, saturated and unsaturated, and tallow alkyl, coco alkyl, and soya alkyl) chlorides, bromides, or methylsulphates) / DDAC [2]	IT	-	-	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	EU 2016/1950	6	7	9	13																								Gemisch aus Einecs-Stoffen Mélange de substances de la liste Einecs Miscuglio di sostanze nell'elenco EINECS Mixture of EINECS listed substances	
Quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen (Alkyltrimethyl (Alkyl aus C8-C18, gesättigt und ungesättigt, und Talgalkyl, Kokosalkyl und Soyaalkyl) Chloride, Bromide oder Methylsulphate) / TMAC [3]	Composés d'ammonium quaternaire (alkyltriméthyl (alkyles de C8-C18, saturés et insaturés, et alkyl de soufre, alkyl de coco et alkyl de soja) chlorures, bromures ou sulfates de méthyle/ TMAC [3]	Composti di ammonio quaternario (dialchilmetil (alchil da C8-C18, saturo e insaturo e sego alchil, cocco alchil e soia alchil) cloruri, bromuri o solfati di metile/ TMAC [3]	Quaternary ammonium compounds (alkyltrimethyl (alkyl from C8-C18, saturated and unsaturated, and tallow alkyl, coco alkyl, and soya alkyl) chlorides, bromides, or methylsulphates) / TMAC [3]	IT	-	-						EU 2016/1950																										Gemisch aus Einecs-Stoffen Mélange de substances de la liste Einecs Miscuglio di sostanze nell'elenco EINECS Mixture of EINECS listed substances	

S-Hydropren/Ethyl (S-(E,E))-3,7,11-trimethyldodeca-2,4-dienoat	(S)-hydroprène/éthyle (S-(E,E))-3,7,11-triméthylodéca-2,4-diénoate	S-Idroprene/(S-(E,E))-3,7,11-trimetildodeca-2-4-dienoato di etile	S-Hydroprene / Ethyl (S-(E,E))-3,7,11-trimethyldodeca-2,4-dienoate	UK	-	65733-18-8														2007/565/EC			Pflanzenschutzmittel Produit phytosanitaire Prodotto fitosanitario Plant protection
Esfenvalerat/(S)-.alpha.-Cyan-3-phenoxybenzyl (S)-2-(4-chlorophenyl)-3-methylbutyrat	Esfenvalerate/(S)-?-cyano-3-phénoxybenzyl (S)-2-(4-chlorophényl)-3-méthylbutyrate.	Esfenvalerate/(S)-alfa-Ciano-3-fenossibenzil-(S)-2-(4-clorofenil)-3-metilbutirrato	Esfenvalerate/(S)-.alpha.-Ciano-3-phenoxybenzyl (S)-2-(4-chlorophenyl)-3-methylbutyrate	PT	-	66230-04-4														2018/1622			Pflanzenschutzmittel Produit phytosanitaire Prodotto fitosanitario Plant protection
Guazatintriacetat	Triacétate de Guazatine	Triacetato di guazatina	Guazatine triacetate	UK	-	115044-19-4	2																Pflanzenschutzmittel Produit phytosanitaire Prodotto fitosanitario Plant protection
3-Phenoxybenzyl(1R)-cis,trans-2,2-dimethyl-3-(2-methylprop-1-enyl) cyclopropanocarboxylat (d-Phenothrin)	d-Phenothrin	d-Phenothrin	d-Phenothrin		682-786-0	188023-86-1														EU 2016/1950			
Gemisch aus 5-Hydroxymethoxymethyl-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo(3.3.0)octan (16,0 %), 5-Hydroxymethyl-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo(3.3.0)octan (Einecs 229-457-6; 28,8 %) und 5-Hydroxypoly(methylenoxy)methyl-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo(3.3.0)octan (5,2 %) in Wasser (50 %)	Mélange de 5-hydroxyméthoxyméthyl-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo(3.3.0)octane (16 %), de 5-hydroxyméthyl-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo (3.3.0)octane (Einecs 229-457-6;28,8 %) et de 5-hydroxypoly[méthylèneoxy]méthyl-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo(3.3.0)octane (5,2 %) dans de l'	Miscuglio di 5-idrossimetossimetil-1-aza-3,7-diossabiciclo (3.3.0) ottano (CAS 59720-42-2, 16,0 %), di 5-idrossi-1-aza-3,7- diossabiciclo (3.3.0) ottano (EINECS 229-547-6; 28,8 %) e di 5-idrossipoli[metilenossi]metil-1-aza-3,7-diossabiciclo[3.3.0]ottano	Mixture of 5-Hydroxymethoxymethyl-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo(3.3.0)octane (CAS59720-42-2, 16,0 %) and 5-Hydroxy-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo(3.3.0)octane (EINECS 229-457-6, 28,8 %), and 5-Hydroxypoly[methyleneoxy]methyl-1-aza-3,7-dioxabicyclo(3.3.0)octane (CAS 5670	PL	-	-	6																Pflanzenschutzmittel Produit phytosanitaire Prodotto fitosanitario Plant protection

Troclosennatrium	Troclosène sodique	Troclosene sodico	Troclosene sodium	DE	220-767-7	2893-78-9	1	2	3	4	5	6	9	11	EU 2020/1036											
Didecyldimethylammoniumchlorid/ DDAC	Chlorure de didécyl diméthylammonium/ DDAC	Cloruro di didecildimetilammonio/ DDAC	Didecyldimethylammonium chloride/ DDAC (C8-10)	IT	230-525-2	7173-51-5	1	2	01.11.2022	01.11.2022	5	6	7	01.02.2015	9	10	11	12	13							
Silbernitrat	Nitrate d'argent	Nitrato di argento	Silver nitrate	SE	231-853-9	7761-88-8	1	2	3	4	5	7	9	11												
Silberchlorid	Chlorure d'argent	Cloruro di argento	Silver chloride	SE	232-033-3	7783-90-6	1	2	EU 2014/227	EU 2014/227	EU 2014/227	6	7	9	2018/1622	2018/1622	EU 2014/227								PT 10 and 11 are still notified despite the rejection decision, currently still under the old WS name "Reaction mass of titanium dioxide and silver chloride".	
Chlordioxid, das aus Natriumchlorat und Wasserstoffperoxid in Gegenwart einer starken Säure erzeugt wird	Dioxyde de chlore généré à partir du chlorate de sodium et du peroxyde d'hydrogène en présence d'un acide fort.	Diossido di cloro generato da clorato di sodio e perossido di idrogeno in presenza di un acido forte	Chlorine dioxide generated from sodium chlorate and hydrogen peroxide in the presence of a strong acid	PT	100-091-0	-	2				5						11	12								

<p>Polyhexamethylenbiguanidhydrochlorid mit einer zahlenmittleren Molmasse (Mn) von 1415 und einem mittleren Polydispersitätsindex (PDI) von 4,7 (PHMB (1415;4,7))</p>	<p>Chlorhydrate de polyhexaméthylène biguanide présentant une masse molaire moyenne en nombre (Mn) de 1415 et une polydispersité moyenne (IP) de 4,7 [PHMB (1415;4.7)]</p>	<p>Cloridrato di poliesametilene biguanide con un peso molecolare medio numerico (Mn) di 1415 e una polidispersità media (PDI) di 4,7 [PHMB(1415;4.7)]</p>	<p>Polyhexamethylene biguanide hydrochloride with a mean number-average molecular weight (Mn) of 1415 and a mean polydispersity (PDI) of 4.7 (PHMB(1415;4.7))</p>	<p>FR</p>	<p>100-099-0</p>	<p>94403-50-8 1802181-67-4 32289-58-0</p>	<p>EU 2018/619</p>	<p>01.11.2019</p>	<p>EU 2020/1036</p>	<p>01.11.2019</p>	<p>EU 2018/619</p>	<p>EU 2018/619</p>																				
<p>Propan-2-ol</p>	<p>Propane-2-ol</p>	<p>Propan-2-olo</p>	<p>Propan-2-ol</p>	<p>DE</p>	<p>200-661-7</p>	<p>67-63-0</p>	<p>01.07.2016</p>	<p>01.07.2016</p>	<p>2008/809/EC</p>	<p>01.07.2016</p>	<p>2008/809/EC</p>	<p>2008/809/EC</p>		<p>8</p>	<p>9</p>	<p>10</p>	<p>11</p>	<p>12</p>														
<p>Glutaraldehyd</p>	<p>Glutaraldéhyde</p>	<p>glutaraldeide</p>	<p>glutaraldehyde</p>	<p>FI</p>	<p>203-856-5</p>	<p>111-30-8</p>	<p>EU 2014/227</p>	<p>01.10.2016</p>	<p>01.10.2016</p>	<p>01.10.2016</p>	<p>2013/85/EU</p>	<p>01.10.2016</p>	<p>7</p>	<p>9</p>	<p>10</p>	<p>01.10.2016</p>	<p>01.10.2016</p>	<p>EU 2014/227</p>										<p>22</p>				
<p>Kupfer</p>	<p>Cuivre</p>	<p>Rame</p>	<p>Copper</p>	<p>FR</p>	<p>231-159-6</p>	<p>7440-50-8</p>		<p>2</p>			<p>5</p>					<p>1</p>	<p>1</p>															
<p>Kupfer</p>	<p>Cuivre</p>	<p>Rame</p>	<p>Copper flakes</p>	<p>FR</p>	<p>231-159-6</p>	<p>7440-50-8</p>	<p>2012/78/EU</p>			<p>2012/78/EU</p>	<p>2012/78/EU</p>					<p>2012/78/EU</p>											<p>01.01.2018</p>					

Dinatriumdisulfit	Disulfite de disodium	Disolfito di disodio	Disodium disulphite Sodium metabisulfite	DE	231-673-0	7681-57-4	1	2	4	5	6	9	11	12	13						22
Kaliumpermanganat	Permanganate de potassium	Permanganato di potassio	Potassium permanganate	SK	231-760-3	7722-64-7				5											
Natriumsulfit	Sulfite de sodium	Solfito di sodio	Sodium sulphite	DE	231-821-4	7757-83-7	1	2	4	5	6	9	11	12	13						22
Natriumchlorit	Chlorite de sodium	Clorito di sodio	Sodium chlorite	PT	231-836-6	7758-19-2	2	3	4	5			11	12							
Natriumchlorat	Chlorate de sodium	Clorato di sodio	Sodium chlorate	PT	231-887-4	7775-09-9	2			5			11	12							

<p>Monochloramin, das aus Ammoniumhydroxid und einer Chlorquelle erzeugt wird</p>	<p>Monochloramine produite à partir d'hydroxyde d'ammonium et d'une source de chlore</p>	<p>Monocloramina generata da idrossido di ammonio ed una fonte di cloro</p>	<p>Monochloramine generated from ammonium hydroxide and a chlorine source</p>	<p>UK</p>	<p>100-119-0</p>	<p>n/a</p>																							<p>Art 93</p>
<p>Reaktionsmasse aus Peressigsäure (PAA) und Peroxyoctansäure (POOA)</p>	<p>Masse de réaction de l'acide peracétique (PAA) et de l'acide peroxyoctanoïque (POOA)</p>	<p>massa di reazione di acido peracetico (PAA) e acido perossioctanoico (POOA)</p>	<p>Reaction mass of peracetic acid (PAA) and peroxyoctanoic acid (POOA)</p>	<p>FR</p>			<p>01.04.2022</p>	<p>01.04.2022</p>	<p>01.04.2022</p>																			<p>Redefined from "peroxyoctanoic acid".</p>	